

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI  
M.A. No. 435 of 2025**

Mukesh Kumar Agarwal ... .. Appellant

Versus

Kiran Tigga and Others ... .. Respondents

-----  
**CORAM: HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE**  
-----

For the Appellant: Mr V.P. Singh, Sr. Advocate  
Mr Shankar Lal Agarwal, Advocate  
For the Insurance Company: Mr Bibhash Sinha, Advocate  
-----

**Order No. 07 /Dated: 10.04.2026**

1. Mr V.P. Singh, learned Senior Advocate, states that the direction for depositing of Rs. 10.00 lakh vide order dated 27<sup>th</sup> February, 2026 is complied with.
2. Accordingly, the execution proceedings of impugned judgment and award dated 26.09.2022 made by the MACT, Jamshedpur in Motor Accident Claim Case No. 70 of 2021 are stayed until further orders.
3. Learned counsel for the Insurance Company states that he would file a response to the I.A. seeking condonation of delay within two weeks by giving an advance copy to the learned counsel for the appellant.
4. Accordingly, list this matter on 08<sup>th</sup> of May, 2026 **High on Board.**

**(M. S. Sonak, C.J.)**

April 10, 2026  
Ranjeet/R.Kr./Cp.1